

IN THE MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS
WESTERN DISTRICT

No. WD86415

CITIZENS FOR TRANSPARENCY AND ACCOUNTABILITY, *et al.*,

Appellants,

v.

WESTERN CASS FIRE PROTECTION DISTRICT, *et al.*,

Respondent.

Circuit Clerk of Cass County
The Honorable R. Michael Wagner

APPELLANTS' BRIEF

TUETH KEENEY COOPER
MOHAN & JACKSTADT, P.C.

James R. Layton
MoBar No. 45631
34 N. Meramec Avenue, Ste. 600
St. Louis, MO 63105
Phone: (314) 880-3600
Fax: (314) 880-3601
jlayton@tuethkeeney.com
*ATTORNEYS FOR
APPELLANTS*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	4
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT.....	7
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	8
POINTS RELIED ON	15
ARGUMENT.....	21
I. Legal standards.....	21
A. Standard of review and preservation.....	21
B. Rule of construction.....	21
II. There was no basis for the circuit court to enter judgment on all the Sunshine Law count in its entirety.....	22
III. The association and individual plaintiffs have standing and capacity to sue	25
A. The association plaintiff has standing, and any challenge to its capacity was waived.....	25
1. Standing.....	25
2. Capacity	26
B. No plaintiff waived the ability to challenge closed sessions	27
IV. The undisputed evidence shows various and repeated violations of the notice requirements of the Sunshine Law.....	31
A. The Board held its May 28, 2022, meeting without the required 24-hours notice, though neither giving notice earlier nor holding the meeting later was “impossible or impractical.”	33
1. Date and time of the meeting	34
2. Date and time of the notice.....	35

- B. The Board violated the requirement that its post agendas actually tell the public what may be discussed 36
 - 1. The Board included generic or ambiguous agenda items on the posted agenda, hiding the nature of matters to be discussed 37
 - 2. The Board took up matters for which there was no item listed on the posted agenda 41
 - a. That posted agendas are “tentative” does not mean that new items can freely be added or taken up without advance notice..... 41
 - b. The Board added items to agendas without notice and took up items never added to agendas 44
- C. A quorum of the Board discussed public business through electronic mail in advance of meetings, without notice—or scrutiny 45
- V. The Board did not meet its burden as to its closed sessions—and addressed impermissible topics in them 47
 - A. The Board did not meet its burden as to the business addressed in closed sessions 48
 - B. The Board exceeded the scope of discussion allowed in closed sessions 50
- CONCLUSION 54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

City of Wellston v. SBC Communications, Inc.,
203 S.W.3d 189 (Mo. 2006)..... 16, 26

Client Servs., Inc. v. City of St. Charles,
182 S.W.3d 718 (Mo. App. W.D. 2006). 19, 48

Colombo v. Buford,
935 S.W.2d 690 (Mo. App. W.D. 1996) 19, 49

Hunt v. Washington State Apple Advertising Comm’n.,
431 U.S. 343 (1977) 15, 25, 26

In Rep. Trustees Indian Springs v. Greeves,
277 S.W.3d 793 (Mo. App. E.D. 2009) 16, 26

KCOB/KLVN, Inc. v. Jasper Cty. Bd. of Supervisors,
473 N.W.2d 171 (Iowa 1991) 43

Murphy v. Carron,
536 S.W.2d 30, 32 (Mo. banc 1976)..... 21

Nautilus Ins. Co. v. I-70 Used Cars, Inc.,
154 S.W.3d 521 (Mo. App. W.D. 2005). 21

St. Louis Ass'n of Realtors v. City of Ferguson,
354 S.W.3d 620 (Mo. 2011)..... 15, 25, 26

State Farm Mutual Automobile Ins. Co. v. Esswein,
43 S.W.3d 833 (Mo. App. E.D. 2000) 21

Statutes

§477.070, RSMo 7

§610, RSMo 8, 54

§610.010.1, RSMo 19

§610.010.3, RSMo17, 19, 37, 46

§610.010.5, RSMo 19, 46

§610.011, RSMo 19, 22

§610.011.1, RSMo passim

§610.011.2, RSMo 49

§610.015, RSMo34

§610.020, RSMo passim

§610.020.1, RSMo passim

§610.020.2, RSMo passim

§610.020.4, RSMo 10

§610.021, RSMo passim

§610.021.12, RSMo52

§610.021(1), RSMo9, 10, 13

§610.021(3), RSMo10

§610.021(13), RSMo10

§610.021(19), RSMo12

§610.021 (21), RSMo passim

§610.022, RSMo 19, 49

§610.022.6, RSMo28, 29, 30

§610.027, RSMo 15, 24

§610.027.1, RSMo 16, 23, 28

§610.027.2, RSMo27, 48

§621.021(1), RSMo8, 9

§621.021(3), RSMo8, 9

§621.021(13), RSMo8, 9

§621.021(19), RSMo8, 9

Rules

Rule 55.1316, 26, 27

Rule 55.33 (b)14

Constitutional Provisions

Art. V, §3 of the Missouri Constitution7
